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CONSOLIDATED FIVE-YEAR SUMMARY

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries
March 31 

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

(Note)
1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2001

For the year:
Net sales ¥1,729,495 ¥1,680,478 ¥1,443,457 ¥1,584,678 ¥1,845,842 $14,885,823
Operating income 35,409 27,901 22,860 16,665 36,582 295,016
Net income 8,839 5,340 839 4,841 8,674 69,952

At year-end:
Total shareholders’ equity 189,790 190,716 186,496 179,536 177,773 1,433,653
Total assets 1,287,172 1,277,022 1,229,285 1,294,843 1,319,960 10,644,839

Yen U.S. dollars
(Note)

Per common share:
Net income ¥ 13.99 ¥ 8.45 ¥ 1.33 ¥  7.76 ¥ 13.81 $ 0.11
Cash dividends 8.00 8.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 0.05

Ratios: 
Operating profit margin (%) 2.0 1.7 1.6 1.1 2.0
Return on equity (%) 4.7 2.8 0.4 2.7 4.9
Return on assets (%) 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.4 0.7
Interest coverage ratio (times) 1.8 1.5 1.4 1.0 2.1
Dividend payout ratio (%)* 69.74 98.95 51.67 98.29 72.56

Note: U.S. dollar figures are translated from yen, for convenience only, at the rate of ¥124 to US$1, the approximate rate of exchange at March 31, 2001.
* Dividend payout ratio is calculated on a non-consolidated basis.
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

22.

Net Sales 
Consolidated net sales increased 16.5% from the previous fiscal year,
or ¥261.2 billion, to ¥1,845.8 billion (US$14,885.8 million). The principal
reasons for the rise in consolidated net sales were the growth in selling
prices in the oil business segment and the decision to include an addi-
tional seven subsidiaries within the scope of consolidation in light of the
increasing importance of consolidated accounting practices. In the cases
of eight of the nine consolidated subsidiaries that were removed from the
scope of consolidation, the removal was only nominal due to mergers
that created new consolidated subsidiaries, and there was thus no
effect on consolidated net sales. 

Petroleum—Trends in oil prices, currency exchange rates, and the
Japanese economy caused domestic gasoline prices to bottom out and
begin rising. Overall, however, the rise in crude oil prices was not com-
pletely reflected in price rises for petroleum fuels, particularly in the case
of industrial-use fuels. Overall domestic demand for petroleum fuels was
almost unchanged from the previous year, although consumption levels
were higher for gasoline and three of the four principal middle distillates,
with diesel fuel being the exception. As a result, Cosmo Oil’s Petroleum
business segment accounted for ¥1,766.5 billion in net sales, up 15.9%,
or ¥242.8 billion. This corresponded to 95.7% of consolidated net sales,
down 0.5 percentage point from the previous fiscal year.

Real Estate—Although the Company continued with a program to
expedite the disposal of real estate assets for sale that was begun in the
previous year, net sales for the real estate segment declined 15.1% year-
on-year, or ¥1.0 billion, to ¥5.4 billion. This corresponded to 0.3% of
consolidated net sales, down 0.1 percentage point from the previous
fiscal year.

Other—The principal components of the other business segment are
engineering and leasing businesses. Net sales for this segment advanced
35.5% year-on-year, or ¥19.4 billion, to ¥74.0 billion. This corresponded
to 4.0% of consolidated net sales, up 0.6 percentage point from the
previous fiscal year

Costs, Expenses, and Earnings
On a consolidated basis, the cost of sales increased 16.6% from the pre-
vious fiscal year, or ¥237.1 billion, to ¥1,664.8 billion (US$13,425.5 mil-
lion). This rise was 0.1 percentage point greater than that in net sales,

causing the ratio of cost of sales to net sales to grow 0.1 percentage
point, to 90.2%. This reflected a change in the inventory valuation
method employed by the Company. Inventories were previously valued
at cost based on the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method but, beginning from
the period under review, have been valued at original cost based on the
gross average cost method (GACM) with the goal of making the book
value of inventories more appropriately reflect fluctuations in crude oil
prices. Together with Groupwide cost-reduction measures and a lower-
ing of yen-denominated crude oil procurement costs—due to a rise in
the average value of the yen vis-à-vis the U.S. dollar during the fiscal
year—the change partially offset the effects of the surge in crude oil
prices and the Company’s inability to fully adjust selling prices for refined
petroleum products in line with the rise in crude oil procurement costs.

Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses edged up 2.9%,
or ¥4.1 billion, to ¥144.5 billion (US$1,165.3 million). Although
Groupwide rationalization and cost-cutting measures enabled large
drops in shipping costs, the cost of work contracted out, and general
expenses, SG&A expenses were pushed upward due to the general
expenses of newly consolidated subsidiaries, particularly personnel
expenses. Another factor boosting SG&A expenses was a rise in retire-
ment allowance expenses due to the adoption of new consolidated
accounting methods related to retirement allowances. However, the ratio
of SG&A expenses to net sales declined 1.1 percentage points, to 7.8%. 

As a result of the rise in net sales, the change in the inventory evalua-
tion method, measures taken to restrain the rise in the cost of sales, and
the limited rise in SG&A expenses, operating income surged 119.5%, or
¥19.9 billion, to ¥36.6 billion (US$295.0 million). The ratio of operating
income to net sales increased 0.9 percentage point, to 2.0%. 

Petroleum—Groupwide rationalization and cost-cutting measures, the
previously described change in inventory valuation methodology, higher
selling prices in oil development operations, and other factors combined
to raise operating income 227.7%, or ¥24.7 billion, to ¥35.5 billion.

Real Estate—Despite the Company’s continued efforts to expedite the
disposal of real estate for sale, a decrease in net sales, deteriorating
market conditions, and other factors caused operating income to drop
50.2%, or ¥2.3 billion, to ¥2.3 billion.

Other—Although net sales grew considerably, the other business
segment recorded an operating loss of ¥0.4 billion.
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COSMO OIL CO., LTD. 23.

Other expenses, net, surged ¥10.8 billion year-on-year, to ¥14.1 billion
(US$113.9 million). Negative factors included a ¥6.8 billion decrease in
net gain on sale of disposal of property, plant and equipment, to ¥7.0 bil-
lion; a ¥2.2 billion decrease in exchange gain, to ¥1.3 billion, due to yen
depreciation; and a ¥6.0 billion loss on sale of marketable securities,
compared to a ¥7.1 billion gain in the previous fiscal year.

Positive factors included a ¥1.6 billion improvement in the net value
of interest and dividend items, to an expense of ¥15.2 billion; the lack of
special severance payments for early retired employees, which amounted
to ¥7.0 billion in the previous year; and a ¥2.4 billion improvement in
equity in (losses) earnings of affiliates, from a loss of ¥1.8 billion in the
previous fiscal year to a gain of ¥0.6 billion, which reflected the addition
of new companies accounted for by the equity method as well as an
improvement in the performance of affiliates.

As a result, income before income taxes and minority interests totaled
¥22.5 billion (US$181.1 million), up 68.7%, or ¥9.1 billion, and net
income surged 79.2%, or ¥3.8 billion, to ¥8.7 billion (US$70.0 million).
The principal reason why the rate of increase in net income exceeded
that in income before income taxes and minority interests was that the
tax burden after application of tax effect accounting dropped, from
61.0% to 56.4%.

Diluted net income per share grew ¥5.85, to ¥13.53 (US$0.11).

Financial Position
In light of the severity of the operating environment, the Company has
worked to increase the efficiency of total capital employed by endeavor-
ing to restrain growth in assets and reduce the level of interest-bearing
debt. However, total assets edged up 1.9% from the previous fiscal year-
end, or ¥25.1 billion, to ¥1,320.0 billion (US$10,644.8 million), due to
several factors, including the addition of the assets of seven subsidiaries
newly brought within the scope of consolidation. 

Total current assets grew ¥16.0 billion year-on-year, to ¥631.0 billion
(US$5,088.3 million). This was principally the result of a ¥32.3 billion rise,
to ¥248.3 billion, in notes and accounts receivable, trade that reflected
the rise in net sales as well as the subsidiaries newly brought within the
scope of consolidation and an increase in inventories of ¥26.7 billion, to
¥190.2 billion, reflecting the change from the LIFO to the GACM valuation
methodology as well as an actual rise in inventory levels. Cash and
deposits increased ¥3.3 billion, to ¥54.2 billion, principally reflecting the
rise in net sales. Other current assets grew ¥14.9 billion, to ¥103.3 billion.
Partially offsetting the rises in the aforementioned items was a ¥61.5 bil-
lion drop in marketable securities, to ¥35.8 billion, which reflected the
transfer of ¥50.9 billion of securities from marketable securities to the
investment securities item due to a change in investment objective.

Payments for purchases of property, plant and equipment amounted to
¥19.6 billion (US$158.3 million) on a cash-flow basis. The principal targets
of investment were renewal projects at refineries. Although the value of
property, plant and equipment was boosted due to the existing assets of
newly consolidated subsidiaries, the increase in capital investment was
exceeded by the increase in depreciation, and, thus, net property, plant
and equipment fell ¥4.9 billion, to ¥535.1 billion (US$4,315.5 million).

Other assets were increased ¥50.9 billion by the previously mentioned
transfer of securities from the marketable securities item to the investments
in unconsolidated subsidiaries, affiliates, and securities item, but the sale
of ¥33.5 billion in trust assets and other factors restrained the rise in other
assets, which grew ¥14.1 billion, to ¥153.9 billion (US$1,241.0 million).

Excluding minority interests, total liabilities edged up 2.5%, or ¥27.1
billion, to ¥1,120.9 billion (US$9,039.9 million). Despite the Company’s
accelerated progress in reducing interest-bearing debt, operating liabili-
ties and other liabilities increased primarily due to growth in procurement
expenses that stemmed from business expansion and a rise in accrued
excise tax for oil product and other taxes that reflected the prolongation
of the relevant payment period.

Interest-bearing debt fell ¥76.9 billion, to ¥610.7 billion (US$4,924.9
million). This principally reflected the repayment of long-term borrowings
and the redemption of convertible bonds, which together totaled

¥83.3 billion on a cash flow basis. This reduction was partially offset by
the existing interest-bearing debt of newly consolidated subsidiaries. 

Operating liabilities and other liabilities were up ¥104.0 billion, to
¥510.3 billion (US$4,115.0 million). This principally reflected a ¥44.8 bil-
lion increase in notes and accounts payable, trade that stemmed from
business expansion and the existing liabilities of newly consolidated sub-
sidiaries and a ¥31.9 billion rise in income, excise and other taxes
payable that resulted from the shift into the start of fiscal 2002 of the pay-
ment date for excise tax for oil products and other taxes for the period
under review. Other liabilities grew ¥26.0 billion, primarily due to a rise in
deferred tax liabilities. 

Total shareholders’ equity declined ¥1.8 billion, to ¥177.8 billion
(US$1,433.7 million), and the rise in total liabilities caused the equity
ratio to decrease 0.4 percentage point, to 13.5%. Despite the rise in net
income, the decline in total shareholders’ equity reflected a drop in con-
solidated retained earnings due to the ¥2.0 billion cumulative effect of
adopting deferred income tax accounting.

Cash Flows
Free cash flow increased greatly during the year, although most of this
cash flow was used to reduce the balance of interest-bearing debt. Thus,
cash and cash equivalents at the of year increased only ¥1.8 billion dur-
ing the year under review and amounted to ¥97.8 billion (US$788.6 mil-
lion) at March 31, 2001. This includes ¥1.5 billion of additional cash
stemming from the consolidation of additional subsidiaries as well as
¥0.7 billion of additional cash stemming from the merger of consolidated
subsidiaries. 

Net cash provided by operating activities amounted to ¥58.8 billion
(US$474.4 million), a ¥101.5 billion change from the net cash outflow of
¥42.7 billion in the previous year. Cash inflow from income before income
taxes and minority interests was ¥22.5 billion. After adjustment for depre-
ciation and other non-cash items and the deduction of tax payments,
cash inflow amounted to ¥39.4 billion, ¥30.1 billion more than in the pre-
vious year. This reflected the relatively high level of income before income
taxes and minority interests, the considerable value of such non-cash
items as asset write-downs, and the absence of special severance pay-
ments for early retired employees in the period under review.

Cash inflow attributable to changes in operating and other assets and
liabilities amounted to ¥19.5 billion (US$156.9 million), a ¥71.4 billion
change from the net cash outflow of ¥52.0 billion in the previous year.
This principally reflected a ¥78.6 billion reduction in the funding burden
related to accrued excise tax for oil product and other taxes that reflect-
ed the timing of the tax payment dates for the period under review as
well as the previous fiscal year.

Net cash provided by investing activities amounted to ¥27.3 billion
(US$220.5 million), up from ¥13.5 billion in the previous year. This primar-
ily reflected the ¥42.0 billion in cash inflow from the disposal of trust
assets, which was partially offset by ¥8.5 billion in cash outflow from an
increase in payment for capital investments. Net payment for other items
amounted to ¥6.3 billion.

As a result of the above items, free cash flow during the period
amounted to ¥86.2 billion, an improvement of ¥115.3 billion from the
previous year. This free cash flow provided ample resources for consider-
ably reducing the level of the Company’s interest-bearing debt.

Net cash used in financing activities totaled ¥87.2 billion (US$703.5
million), primarily due to the previously mentioned reduction of interest-
bearing debt, and this figure represents a change of ¥118.5 billion from
the previous year, when financing activities generated ¥31.3 billion of net
cash inflow. Changes in short- and long-term interest-bearing debt
caused a net cash outflow of ¥83.3 billion. This reflected net reductions
of ¥48.2 billion and ¥44.6 billion in short- and long-term interest-bearing
loans and in convertible bonds, respectively, which were partially offset
by the issuance of ¥10.0 billion in straight bonds. 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries
March 31, 2000 and 2001

24.

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)
2000 2001 2001

ASSETS:
Current assets:
Cash and deposits (Note 5) ¥ 50,855 ¥ 54,157 $ 436,750
Marketable securities (Note 9) 97,285 35,817 288,847
Notes and accounts receivable, trade (Note 3) 216,059 248,326 2,002,629

Less allowance for doubtful accounts (1,134) (834) (6,726)

214,925 247,492 1,995,903
Inventories (Note 4) 163,503 190,186 1,533,758
Other current assets (Note 12) 88,424 103,298 833,048

Total current assets 614,992 630,950 5,088,306

Property, plant and equipment (Note 6):
Land 326,214 323,163 2,606,153
Buildings and structures 352,779 369,738 2,981,758
Machinery and equipment 301,853 319,494 2,576,565
Construction in progress 15,366 15,213 122,686

996,212 1,027,608 8,287,162
Less accumulated depreciation (456,143) (492,488) (3,971,677)

Net property, plant and equipment 540,069 535,120 4,315,485

Other assets:
Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries, affiliates and securities (Notes 6 and 9) 48,831 95,637 771,266
Long-term loans receivable 10,325 8,826 71,177
Other (Note 12) 80,626 49,427 398,605

Total other assets 139,782 153,890 1,241,048

Total assets ¥1,294,843 ¥1,319,960 $10,644,839

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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COSMO OIL CO., LTD. 25.

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)
2000 2001 2001

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Current liabilities:
Short-term loans and current maturities of long-term debt (Note 6) ¥ 289,643 ¥ 237,067 $ 1,911,831
Notes and accounts payable, trade (Note 3) 183,751 228,563 1,843,250
Income, excise and other taxes payable 84,098 116,042 935,823
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (Note 12) 101,474 120,884 974,871

Total current liabilities 658,966 702,556 5,665,775

Long-term debt, less current maturities (Note 6) 397,920 373,619 3,013,056

Retirement and severance benefits 3,968 3,612 29,129

Other long-term liabilities (Note 12) 32,991 41,157 331,911

Minority interests 21,462 21,243 171,315

Contingencies (Note 8)

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, par value ¥50 per share
Authorized–1,700,000,000 shares;
Issued–631,705,087 shares 51,887 51,887 418,444

Additional paid-in capital 34,092 34,092 274,935
Retained earnings 94,883 92,848 748,774
Foreign currency translation adjustments (850) (693) (5,589)
Less treasury stock, at cost (Note 6) (476) (361) (2,911)

Total shareholders’ equity 179,536 177,773 1,433,653

¥1,294,843 ¥1,319,960 $10,644,839
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries
Years ended March 31, 1999, 2000 and 2001

26.

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)
1999 2000 2001 2001

Net sales (Note 13) ¥1,443,457 ¥1,584,678 ¥1,845,842 $14,885,823
Cost of sales 1,265,443 1,427,640 1,664,757 13,425,460

Gross profit 178,014 157,038 181,085 1,460,363
Selling, general and administrative expenses 155,154 140,373 144,503 1,165,347

Operating income (Note 13) 22,860 16,665 36,582 295,016

Other income (expenses):
Interest and dividend income 2,177 2,171 3,445 27,782
Interest expense (Note 6) (18,488) (18,991) (18,692) (150,741)
Foreign currency exchange gain, net 2,629 3,502 1,347 10,863
Net gain on sale and disposal of property, plant and equipment 5,125 13,819 7,024 56,645
Equity in (losses) earnings of affiliates (1,406) (1,798) 555 4,476
Write-down of marketable securities and investments in securities (2,238) (2,312) (2,536) (20,452)
Gain on sale of marketable securities — 7,063 — —
Loss on sale of investment securities — — (6,044) (48,742)
Special severance payments for early retired employees (6,080) (6,956) — —
Other, net (228) 150 779 6,282

(18,509) (3,352) (14,122) (113,887)

Income before income taxes and minority interests 4,351 13,313 22,460 181,129
Income taxes:
Current 3,269 4,379 8,245 66,492
Deferred (Note 12) — 3,745 4,430 35,726

3,269 8,124 12,675 102,218

Income before minority interests 1,082 5,189 9,785 78,911
Minority interests (243) (348) (1,111) (8,959)

Net income ¥ 839 ¥ 4,841 ¥ 8,674 $ 69,952

U.S. dollars
Yen (Note 1)

Amounts per share of common stock:
Net income ¥ 1.33 ¥ 7.76 ¥ 13.81 $ 0.11
Diluted net income — 7.68 13.53 0.11
Cash dividends 6.00 6.00 6.00 0.05

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries
Years ended March 31, 1999, 2000 and 2001

COSMO OIL CO., LTD. 27.

Millions of yen
Number of Foreign
shares of Additional currency

common stock Common paid-in Retained translation Treasury
(Thousands) stock capital earnings adjustments stock

Balance at March 31, 1998 631,705 ¥51,887 ¥34,092 ¥104,737 ¥ — ¥   —
Net income for the year — — — 839 — —
Cash dividends paid — — — (5,054) — —
Bonuses to directors and corporate auditors — — — (100) — —
Increase resulting from decrease in consolidated subsidiaries — — — 95 — —

Balance at March 31, 1999 631,705 51,887 34,092 100,517 — —
Net income for the year — — — 4,841 — —
Cash dividends paid — — — (3,742) — —
Bonuses to directors and corporate auditors — — — (26) — —
Cumulative effect of adopting deferred income tax accounting — — — 955 — —
Increase resulting from increase in consolidated subsidiaries — — — 2,710 — (476)
Decrease resulting from increase in affiliates on equity method — — — (3,751) — —
Decrease resulting from decrease in affiliates on equity method — — — (972) — —
Decrease resulting from mergers — — — (5,649) — —

Balance at March 31, 2000 631,705 51,887 34,092 94,883 — (476)
Net income for the year — — — 8,674 — —
Adjustments from translation of foreign currency 
financial statements — — — — (693) —

Cash dividends paid — — — (3,779) — —
Bonuses to directors and corporate auditors — — — (8) — —
Cumulative effect of adopting deferred income tax accounting — — — (1,982) — —
Decrease resulting from increase in consolidated subsidiaries — — — (30) — (106)
Decrease resulting from increase in affiliates on equity method — — — (522) — —
Decrease resulting from mergers — — — (4,388) — —
Sales of treasury stock — — — — — 221

Balance at March 31, 2001 631,705 ¥51,887 ¥34,092 ¥ 92,848 ¥(693) ¥(361)

Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
Foreign

Additional currency
Common paid-in Retained translation Treasury

stock capital earnings adjustments stock

Balance at March 31, 2000 $418,444 $274,935 $765,185 $ — $(3,838)
Net income for the year — — 69,952 — —
Adjustments from translation of foreign currency 
financial statements — — — (5,589) —

Cash dividends paid — — (30,476) — —
Bonuses to directors and corporate auditors — — (64) — —
Cumulative effect of adopting deferred income tax accounting — — (15,984) — —
Decrease resulting from increase in consolidated subsidiaries — — (242) — (855)
Decrease resulting from increase in affiliates on equity method — — (4,210) — —
Decrease resulting from mergers — — (35,387) — —
Sales of treasury stock — — — — 1,782

Balance at March 31, 2001 $418,444 $274,935 $748,774 $(5,589) $(2,911)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (1999)

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries
Year ended March 31, 1999 

28.

Millions of yen
1999

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income ¥ 839
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net

cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 21,773
Gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment (5,125)
Write-down of marketable and investment securities 2,238
Gain on redemption of convertible bonds (1,199)
Loss on collectible accounts receivable 974
Effect of decrease of consolidated subsidiaries (289)
Bonuses to directors and statutory auditors (100)
Decrease in other assets 2,221
Increase in retirement and severance benefits 84
Equity in losses of affiliates 1,406
Decrease in minority interests (459)
Other, net 18
Net decrease in current assets:

Notes and accounts receivable 4,274
Inventories 10,410
Other current assets 6,242

Net decrease in current liabilities:
Notes and accounts payable (7,009)
Income, excise and other taxes payable (5,655)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (16,790)

Increase in other long-term liabilities 3,865

Net cash provided by operating activities 17,718

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (31,325)
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment 17,945
Increase in marketable securities (753)
Increase in investments in unconsolidated

subsidiaries, affiliates and securities (5,099)
Decrease in long-term loans receivable 1,426

Net cash used in investing activities (17,806)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from long-term loans payable 67,716
Repayments on long-term loans payable (47,839)
Decrease in short-term loans (29,415)
Cash dividends paid (5,054)

Net cash used in financing activities (14,592)

Net decrease in cash (14,680)
Cash at beginning of year 52,034

Cash at end of year ¥37,354

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (2000 AND 2001)

COSMO OIL CO., LTD. 29.

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries
Years ended March 31, 2000 and 2001

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)
2000 2001 2001

Cash flows from operating activities:
Income before income taxes and minority interests ¥13,313 ¥22,460 $181,129
Adjustments to reconcile income before income taxes and minority interests

to net cash used in operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 23,436 24,672 198,968
Amortization of consolidation goodwill 431 274 2,210
Decrease in allowance for doubtful accounts (121) (469) (3,782)
Increase in valuation allowance for investments in securities 185 — —
Decrease in retirement and severance benefits (1,502) (4,090) (32,984)
Increase in liability for severance and retirement benefits — 3,633 29,298
Increase (decrease) in provision for loss of loan guarantee 558 (558) (4,500)
Interest and dividend income (2,171) (3,445) (27,782)
Interest expense 18,991 18,692 150,742
Equity in earnings or losses of affiliates 1,798 (555) (4,476)
Net gain on sale and of property, plant and equipment (14,520) (7,024) (56,645)
Loss on sale of investment securities — 6,044 48,742
Write-down of marketable securities and investments in securities — 2,536 20,451
Special severance payments for early retired employees 6,956 — —
Increase in notes and accounts receivable (11,731) (31,786) (256,339)
Increase in inventories (22,364) (26,549) (214,105)
Increase in notes and accounts payable 37,916 44,935 362,379
Increase in other current assets (23,297) (11,987) (96,669)
Decrease (increase) in other current liabilities (28,289) 49,650 400,403
Decrease (increase) in other long-term liabilities (11,720) 645 5,202
Other, net (3,188) (4,062) (32,758)

Subtotal (15,317) 83,016 669,484

Interest and dividend received 2,008 2,743 22,121
Interest paid (18,841) (18,515) (149,315)
Amount of special severance payments for early retired employees (6,956) — —
Income taxes paid (3,592) (8,420) (67,903)

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (42,698) 58,824 474,387

Cash flows from investing activities:
Payments for purchases of marketable securities (16,708) — —
Proceeds from disposal of marketable securities 18,193 — —
Payments for purchases of property, plant and equipment (24,239) (19,626) (158,274)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 29,165 16,551 133,476
Proceeds from sale of settled property — 42,000 338,709
Payments for purchases of investment in securities (6,274) (7,036) (56,742)
Proceeds from sale of investment in securities 8,719 7,335 59,153
Increase in intangible assets and deferred charges (1,950) (1,923) (15,508)
Proceeds  from purchase of investment in newly consolidated subsidiaries 3,206 — —
Proceeds from sale of investment in a consolidated subsidiary — 915 7,379
Decrease in short-term loans — (609) (4,911)
Payments for long-term loans (2,319) (3,916) (31,581)
Proceeds from long-term loans receivable 6,091 4,554 36,726
Payments for investment money — (8,454) (68,177)
Other, net (346) (2,443) (19,702)

Net cash provided by investing activities 13,538 27,348 220,548

Cash flows from financing activities:
Increase (decrease) in short-term loans 19,767 (16,627) (134,089)
Repayments for commercial papers (10,000) — —
Proceeds from long-term loans payable 61,516 4,905 39,557
Repayments for long-term loans payable (48,999) (36,947) (297,959)
Proceeds from issuing straight bonds 55,000 10,000 80,645
Repayments of convertible bonds (42,054) (44,584) (359,548)
Cash dividends paid (3,742) (3,777) (30,460)
Other, net (217) (199) (1,605)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 31,271 (87,229) (703,459)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (54) 588 4,742
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,057 (469) (3,782)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year (Note 5) 89,735 96,013 774,298
Cash and cash equivalents from newly consolidated subsidiaries 4,221 1,515 12,218
Cash and cash equivalents from mergers — 729 5,879

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year (Note 5) ¥96,013 ¥97,788 $788,613

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries
Years ended March 31, 1999, 2000 and 2001

(1) Basis of presenting consolidated financial statements

Cosmo Oil Company, Limited, (the “Company”) and its consolidated domestic subsidiaries maintain

their accounts and records in accordance with the provisions set forth in the Japanese Commercial

Code and the Securities and Exchange Law and in conformity with accounting principles and prac-

tices generally accepted in Japan, which are different from the accounting and disclosure require-

ments of International Accounting Standards. The accounts of overseas consolidated subsidiaries are

based on their accounting records maintained in conformity with generally accepted accounting princi-

ples and practices prevailing in the respective countries of domicile.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are a translation of the audited consolidated

financial statements of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries which were prepared in accor-

dance with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in Japan from the accounts and

records maintained by the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries and were filed with the appro-

priate Local Finance Bureau of the Ministry of Finance as required by the Securities and Exchange Law.

In preparing the accompanying consolidated financial statements, certain reclassifications have been

made in the consolidated financial statements issued domestically in order to present them in a form

which is more familiar to readers outside Japan. The consolidated statements of cash flows for 1999

and shareholders’ equity for 1999, 2000 and 2001 have been prepared for the purpose of inclusion in

the consolidated financial statements although such statements were not required for domestic purposes

and not filed with the regulatory authorities.

The translation of the Japanese yen amounts into U.S. dollars are included solely for the conve-

nience of the reader, using the prevailing exchange rate at March 31, 2001, which was ¥124 to

U.S.$1.00. The convenience translations should not be construed as representations that the

Japanese yen amounts have been, could have been, or could in the future be, converted into 

U.S. dollars at this or any other rate of exchange.

(2) Reporting entity

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its significant subsidiaries.

All significant intercompany transactions and account balances are eliminated in the consolidation.

Effective for the year ended March 31, 2000, all companies are required to consolidate all signifi-

cant investees which are controlled through substantial ownership of majority voting rights or

existence of certain conditions. Previously, only majority-owned companies were consolidated. 

In the elimination of investments in subsidiaries, the assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries, includ-

ing the portion attributable to minority shareholders, are recorded based on the fair value at the time

the Company acquired control of the respective subsidiaries.

The excess of cost over net assets of subsidiaries acquired is amortized on a straight-line basis

over a period of five years.

Investments in non-consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates of which the Company has the ability

to exercise significant influence over operating and financial policies, are accounted for on the equity

method. Prior to April 1, 1999, only investments in companies of which the Company owned 20%

to 50% of the voting rights and had the ability to significantly influence over financial, operational or

business policies were accounted for using the equity method. There was no effect of adopting the

new accounting standard.

1
SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING

POLICIES
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The numbers of consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates accounted for using the equity method at

March 31, 1999, 2000 and 2001 were as follows:

1999 2000 2001

Consolidated subsidiaries 18 22 20
Subsidiaries on equity method — — 12
Affiliates on equity method 3 3 3

Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates not accounted for using the equity method are

carried at cost (adjusted for any substantial and non-recoverable decline in value). The effect on consoli-

dated net income of not applying the equity method for these investments is not material in the aggregate.

(3) Statements of cash flows

In preparing the consolidated statements of cash flows for 2000 and 2001, cash on hand, readily-

available deposits and short-term highly liquid investments with maturities of not exceeding three

months at the time of purchase are considered to be cash and cash equivalents.

The Company prepared the 2000 and 2001 consolidated statements of cash flows as required by

and in accordance with the “Standards for Preparation of Consolidated Cash Flow Statements, etc.”

effective from the year ended March 31, 2000. The 1999 consolidated statement of cash flows, which

was voluntarily prepared for the purpose of inclusion in the consolidated financial statements in a form

familiar to readers outside Japan has not been restated. Significant differences in the consolidated

statements of cash flows for 2000, 2001 and previous year include the use of pretax income in 2000

and 2001 instead of net income and additional disclosure in cash flows from operating activities in 2000

and 2001 of interest expense, interest and dividend income, interest and dividend received and income

taxes paid.

(4) Conversion of foreign currencies and translation of statements

Short-term receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Japanese yen at

the year-end rates. Prior to April 1, 2000, long-term receivables and payables denominated in foreign curren-

cies were translated at historical rates.

Effective April 1, 2000, the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries adopted the revised accounting

standard for foreign currency translation, “Opinion Concerning Revision of Accounting Standard for Foreign

Translation”, issued by the Business Accounting Deliberation Council on October 22, 1999. Under the revised

accounting standard, long-term receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies are also translat-

ed into Japanese yen at the year-end rate.

As a result of adopting the new accounting standard for foreign currency translation, income before income

taxes decreased by ¥2,661 million ($21,460 thousand).

Financial statements of consolidated overseas subsidiaries are translated into Japanese yen at the year-end

rate, except that shareholders’ equity accounts are translated at historical rates and income statement items

resulting from transactions with the Company at the rates used by the Company.

Due to the adoption of the revised accounting standard, the Company and its domestic subsidiaries report

foreign currency translation adjustments in the shareholders’ equity. The prior year’s amount, which was

included in assets, has been reclassified to conform to the 2001 presentation.
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(5) Allowance for doubtful accounts

Notes and accounts receivable, as well as loans and other receivable, are evaluated as to their col-

lectibility. Effective April 1, 2000, new Japanese accounting standard for financial instruments was

adopted in the year ended March 31, 2001, and the Company and its consolidated domestic

subsidiaries provide allowance for doubtful accounts by estimating uncollectible amount with respect

to certain identified doubtful receivables and by calculating amounts using the percentage of actual

collection losses. Previously, allowance for doubtful accounts was provided at the maximum amount

deductible under the Japanese tax laws plus certain uncollectable amounts.

As a result of adopting the new accounting standard for financial instruments operating income and

income before income taxes increased by ¥3,234 million ($26,081 thousand).

(6) Marketable securities and investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries, affiliates and securities

Marketable securities, investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries, affiliates and other securities are

primarily stated at cost determined by the moving-average method.

Prior to April 1, 2000, securities of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries were stated at

moving-average cost.

Effective April 1, 2000, the Companies adopted new Japanese accounting standard for financial

instruments (“Opinion Concerning Establishment of Accounting Standard for Financial Instruments”

issued by the Business Accounting Deliberation Council on January 22, 1999).

Upon applying the new accounting standard, all companies are required to examine the intent of

holding each security and classify those securities as (a) securities held for trading purposes (b) debt

securities intended to be held to maturity (hereafter, “held-to-maturity debt securities”), (c) equity secu-

rities issued by subsidiaries and affiliated companies, and (d) for all other securities that are not classi-

fied in any of the above categories (hereafter, “available-for-sale securities”).

Held-to-maturity debt securities are stated at amortized cost. Equity securities issued by subsidiaries

and affiliated companies which are not consolidated or accounted for using the equity method, are

stated at moving-average cost. Available-for-sale securities are stated at moving-average cost.

If the market value of held-to-maturity debt securities, equity securities issued by unconsolidated

subsidiaries and affiliated companies, and available-for-sale securities, declines significantly, such

securities are stated at fair market value and the difference between fair market value and the carrying

amount is recognized as loss in the period of the decline. For equity securities with no available fair

market value, if the net asset value of the investee decline significantly, such securities are required to

be written down to the net asset value with the corresponding losses in the period of decline. In these

cases, such fair market value or the net asset value will be the carrying amount of the securities at

the beginning of next year.

Based on the examination of the intent of holding each security upon application of the new account-

ing standard on April 1, 2000, held-to-maturity debt securities and available-for-sale securities matur-

ing within one year from the balance sheet date, which are similar to cash, are included in current

assets, and other securities are included in investments and other assets. As a result, at April 1,

2000, securities in current assets decreased by ¥50,872 million ($410,258 thousand) and investment

securities increased by the same amount compared with what would have been reported under the

previous accounting policy.
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(7) Inventories

Effective April 1, 2000, the Company changed its inventory costing method for finished products, 

semi-finished products and materials from the last-in, first-out method to the average method as dis-

cussed in Note 2.

In-transit inventory is stated at cost determined by the specific identification method.

(8) Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost. Depreciation is computed primarily using the straight-

line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The cost and accumulated depreciation applicable to assets retired or otherwise disposed of are elimi-

nated from the related accounts and the gain or loss on disposal is credited or charged to income.

Expenditures for new facilities and those that substantially increase the useful lives of existing property, plant

and equipment are capitalized. Maintenance, repair and minor renewals are charged to income as incurred.

(9) Research and development costs

Research and development costs for the improvement of existing skills and technologies or the development

of new skills and technologies, including basic research and fundamental development costs, are charged to

operations in the period incurred.

The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries amortize software for its own using the straight-line method

over the estimated useful lives (five years).

(10) Retirement and severance benefits and pension costs

Effective April 1, 2000, the Company adopted new accounting standard, “Opinion on Setting

Accounting Standard for Employees’ Severance and Pension Benefits”, issued by the Business

Accounting Deliberation Council on June 16,1998 (the “New Accounting Standard”).

Under the New Accounting Standard, liabilities and expenses for severance and retirement benefits

are determined based on the amounts actuarially calculated using certain assumptions.

The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries provided allowance for employees’ severance and

retirement benefits at March 31, 2001 based on the estimated amounts of projected benefit obligation

and the fair value of the plan assets at that date.

The net transition obligation amounting to ¥23,696 million ($191,097 thousand) will be recognized in

expenses in equal amounts primarily over 5 years commencing with the year ended March 31, 2001.

Actuarial gains and losses are recognized in expenses in equal amounts over 10 years, which is the

average of the estimated remaining service lives, commencing with the following period.

As a result of the adoption of the New Accounting Standard, in the year ended March 31, 2001,

severance and retirement benefit expenses decreased by ¥2,385 million ($19,234 thousand), operating

income increased and income before income taxes increased by ¥2,363 million ($19,056 thousand),

compared with what would have been recorded under the previous accounting standard.

(11) Finance leases

Finance leases except for those leases which the ownership of the leased assets is considered to be

transferred to the lessee, are accounted for in the same manner as operating leases.
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(12) Shareholders’ equity

Under the Japanese Commercial Code, at least 50% of the issue price of new shares, with a mini-

mum of the par value thereof, is required to be credited to common stock. The portion which is to be

credited to common stock is determined by resolution of the Board of Directors. Proceeds in excess

of the amounts credited to common stock are credited to additional paid-in capital.

Under the Code, certain amounts of retained earnings equal to at least 10% of cash dividends and

bonuses to directors and corporate auditors are required to be set aside as a legal reserve until the

reserve equals 25% of common stock. The reserve is not available for dividends but may be used to

reduce a deficit by resolution of the shareholders or may be capitalized by resolution of the Board of

Directors. The legal reserve is included in the retained earnings.

The maximum amount that the Company can distribute as dividends is calculated based on the

unconsolidated financial statements of the Company and in accordance with the Japanese

Commercial Code subject to certain covenants regarding convertible bonds (see Note 6).

(13) Issuance costs of corporate bonds

Issuance costs of corporate bonds are charged to income in the fiscal year incurred.

(14) Derivative transaction and hedge accounting

The new accounting standard for financial instruments, effective from the year ended March 31, 2001,

requires companies to state derivative financial instruments at fair value and to recognize changes in

the fair value as gains or losses unless derivative financial instruments are used for hedging purposes. 

If derivative financial instruments are used as hedges and meet certain hedging criteria, the Company

defers recognition of gains or losses resulting from changes in fair value of derivative financial instru-

ments until the related losses or gains on the hedged items are recognized. 

Also, if interest rate swap contracts are used as hedge and meet certain hedging criteria, the net

amount to be paid or received under the interest rate swap contract is added to or deducted from

the interest on the assets or liabilities for which the swap contract was executed.

(15) Income taxes

The Company provided income taxes at the amounts currently payable for the years ended March 31,

1999. Effective April 1, 1999, the Company adopted the new accounting standard, which recognizes

tax effects of temporary differences between the financial statement basis and the tax basis of assets

and liabilities. Under the new accounting standard, the provision for income taxes is computed based

on the pretax income included in the consolidated statements of income. The asset and liability

approach is used to recognize deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax conse-

quences of temporary differences.

(16) Net income per share

Net income per share is computed based upon the weighted-average number of shares of common

stock outstanding during the fiscal year.

Diluted net income per share was not disclosed for the year ended March 31, 1999 as net income

per share, assuming all potential shares were converted, was not diluted for the year.

(17) Reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2001 presentation.

These changes had no impact on previously reported results of operations or shareholders’ equity.
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Change in inventory costing method

Prior to April 1, 2000, the Company computed costs of inventories including finished products, semi-

finished products, and raw materials, using original costs based on the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method.

However as the Company's operating environment has recently featured large fluctuations in crude oil

prices, the gap between the book value of inventories and the current market value of inventories tends

to become larger. In addition, there has been the progressive shift to the use of current market price-

based accounting, and the introduction of new standards for financial instruments, from the fiscal year.

Therefore, effective April 1, 2000, the Company adopted the method of costing inventories using original

costs based on the overall average price method.

As a result of the change, the balance of inventories at March 31, 2001, was increased by ¥13,566 mil-

lion ($109,403 thousand), and operating income and income before income taxes and minority interests

were increased by the same amounts. The effect of the change on segment information is described in

Note 13.

2
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING

POLICY

As financial institutions in Japan were closed on March 31, 2001, amounts that would normally be set-

tled on March 31, 2001 were collected or paid on the following business day, April 2, 2001. The

effects of the settlements on April 2 instead of March 31 included the following:

Notes and accounts receivable, trade Increased by approximately ¥394 million ($3,177 thousand)

Accounts payable, trade Increased by approximately ¥ 10 million ($ 81 thousand)

3
EFFECT OF BANK HOLIDAY 

ON MARCH 31, 2001

Inventories at March 31, 2000 and 2001 were summarized as follows:

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)

2000 2001 2001

Finished products ¥ 36,633 ¥ 44,284 $   357,129
Semi-finished products 23,291 28,408 229,097
Materials—crude oil, auxiliary materials, etc. 27,853 44,674 360,274
Supplies—spare parts, etc. 7,849 3,735 30,121
In-transit crude oil and oil products 59,968 63,607 512,960
Land for sale 3,217 1,112 8,968
Others 4,692 4,366 35,209

Total ¥163,503 ¥190,186 $1,533,758

4
INVENTORIES

Cash and deposits and cash and cash equivalents

Reconciliation of cash and deposits in the consolidated balance sheets and cash and cash equivalents

in the consolidated statements of cash flows at March 31, 2000 and 2001 were as follows:

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)

2000 2001 2001

Cash and deposits ¥50,855 ¥54,157 $436,750
Add:

Marketable securities 97,285 35,817 288,847
Other current assets (short-term loans receivable) — 10,498 84,661

Less:
Deposits with maturities exceeding three months 940 1,073 8,653
Stocks and bonds with maturities exceeding 

three months included in marketable securities above 51,187 1,611 12,992

Total ¥96,013 ¥97,788 $788,613

5
NOTES TO 

THE CONSOLIDATED 

STATEMENTS OF 

CASH FLOWS
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Included in short-term loans at March 31, 2000 and 2001 were import bills payable and import financing

bills payable to banks aggregating ¥3,037 million and ¥1,988 million ($16,032 thousand), respectively.

These bills bear interest from 6.73% to 6.75% and from 5.50% to 5.75% per annum, respectively, and

mature at various dates, mainly 45 days after issuance. The remaining short-term loans of ¥214,753 mil-

lion and ¥200,271 million ($1,615,089 thousand), at March 31, 2000 and 2001, respectively, from banks

bear interest from 0.10% to 2.20% and from 0.10% to 2.25% per annum, respectively. The banks have

basic agreements with the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries to the effect that, with respect to

all present or future loans with the banks, the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries shall provide

collateral (including sums on deposit with such banks) or a guarantee immediately upon request from

the banks and that any collateral furnished, pursuant to such agreement or otherwise, will be applicable

to all indebtedness to the banks.

Short-term loans and current maturities of long-term debt at March 31, 2000 and 2001 consisted of

the following:

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)

2000 2001 2001

Short-term loans ¥217,790 ¥202,259 $1,631,121
Current maturities of long-term debt 71,853 34,808 280,710

Total ¥289,643 ¥237,067 $1,911,831

Long-term debt at March 31, 2000 and 2001 consisted of the following:

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)

2000 2001 2001

Loans from banks, insurance companies and other 
financial institutions, secured, with interest at
0.9%–7.7% due serially through 2015 ¥305,370 ¥278,559 $2,246,443

4.4% unsecured convertible yen bonds due in 2001 44,535 — —
1.1% unsecured convertible yen bonds due in 2005 19,868 19,868 160,225
2.8% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2003 15,000 15,000 120,967
3.3% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2007 10,000 10,000 80,644
3.15% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2007 10,000 10,000 80,644
2.30% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2002 10,000 10,000 80,644
2.72% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2003 5,000 5,000 40,323
3.08% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2004 5,000 5,000 40,323
3.50% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2005 5,000 5,000 40,323
3.10% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2005 5,000 5,000 40,323
2.34% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2003 5,000 5,000 40,323
2.70% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2004 5,000 5,000 40,323
3.00% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2006 5,000 5,000 40,323
2.45% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2004 5,000 5,000 40,323
2.83% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2005 5,000 5,000 40,323
3.05% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2006 5,000 5,000 40,323
2.86% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2005 5,000 5,000 40,323
2.50% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2004 — 5,000 40,323
2.84% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2005 — 5,000 40,323

469,773 408,427 3,293,766
Less current maturities (71,853) (34,808) (280,710)

Total ¥397,920 ¥373,619 $3,013,056

6
SHORT-TERM LOANS 

AND LONG-TERM DEBT
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The aggregate annual maturities of long-term debt at March 31, 2001 were as follows:

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Year ending March 31 Millions of yen (Note 1)

2002 ¥ 34,808 $ 280,710
2003 56,977 459,492
2004 95,538 770,468
2005 116,764 941,645
2006 and thereafter 104,339 841,443

¥408,426 $3,293,758

The 4.4% unsecured convertible yen bonds in the original principal amount of ¥48,000 million were

issued in October 1991. The Company fully redeemed the bonds from the market in this fiscal year.

The 1.1% unsecured convertible yen bonds in the original principal amount of ¥30,000 million

were issued in March 1994. The bonds are subject to conversion currently at ¥877 ($7.07) for one

share of the common stock of the Company from April 1, 1994 to March 30, 2005. At March 31,

2001, 22,653 thousand additional shares of common stock of the Company would have been issued

upon full conversion at the current conversion price. The bonds may be redeemed, at the option of

the Company, beginning April 1, 2001, in whole or in part at prices which range from 104% to 100%

of the principal amount plus interest accrued. The Company redeemed a part of the bonds from the

market in this fiscal year.

So long as the 1.1% bonds are outstanding, the cumulative amounts of payments of cash dividends

must not exceed ¥7,300 million ($58,871 thousand) plus the Company’s cumulative net income for the

fiscal years following March 31, 1994. 

Assets pledged as collateral primarily for short-term loans and long-term debt at March 31, 2001

were as follows:

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Year ending March 31 Millions of yen (Note 1)

Land ¥221,460 $1,785,968
Buildings and structures at net book value 42,988 346,677
Machinery and equipment at net book value 56,874 458,661
Investment in securities 3,249 26,202
Less treasury stock, at cost 25 202

¥324,596 $2,617,710
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A. Lessee leases

Leases payment of finance leases which do not transfer ownership of the leased assets to lessees for

the years ended March 31, 1999, 2000 and 2001 were ¥747 million, ¥5,234 million and ¥5,012 million

($40,419 thousand), respectively.

Total lease commitment as of March 31, 1999, 2000 and 2001, inclusive of interest expense under such

leases, were ¥1,471 million, ¥11,407 million and ¥10,641 million ($85,815 thousand), including ¥583 million,

¥4,706 million and ¥4,240 million ($34,194 thousand) due within one year. Included in the total lease com-

mitment as of March 31, 2001 is commitment for sub-lease payment of ¥6,661 million ($53,718 thousand).

Equivalent of acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation and book value of leased properties for the

years ended March 31, 2000 and 2001, were as follows:

Millions of yen
Year ended Machinery
March 31, 2000 & vehicles Other Total

Acquisition cost ¥1,626 ¥2,740 ¥4,366
Accumulated depreciation (974) (1,665) (2,639)

Net book value ¥ 652 ¥1,075 ¥1,727

Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
Year ended Machinery Machinery
March 31, 2001 & vehicles Other Total & vehicles Other Total

Acquisition cost ¥3,174 ¥7,497 ¥10,671 $25,597 $60,460 $86,057
Accumulated depreciation (1,761) (4,930) (6,691) (14,202) (39,758) (53,960)

Net book value ¥1,413 ¥2,567 ¥3,980 $11,395 $20,702 $32,097

B. Lessor leases

Rental income from finance leases which do not transfer ownership of the leased assets to lessees and

related depreciation for the year ended March 31, 2001 were ¥3,201 million ($25,815 thousand) and

¥12 million ($97 thousand), respectively.

Total lease commitment as of March 31, 2001, inclusive of interest income under such leases, were

¥7,010 million ($56,532 thousand), including ¥2,647 million ($21,347 thousand) due within one year.

Included in the total lease commitment as of March 31, 2001 is commitment for sub-lease payment

of ¥6,965 million ($56,169 thousand).

Acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation and book value of leased properties for the year ended

March 31, 2000 and 2001, were as follows:

Millions of yen
Year ended Machinery
March 31, 2000 & equipment

Acquisition cost ¥1,942
Accumulated depreciation (1,768)

Net book value ¥ 174

Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
Year ended Machinery Machinery
March 31, 2001 & vehicles Other Total & vehicles Other Total

Acquisition cost ¥27 ¥762 ¥789 $218 $6,145 $6,363
Accumulated depreciation (26) (718) (744) (210) (5,790) (6,000)

Net book value ¥ 1 ¥ 44 ¥ 45 $ 8 $ 355 $ 363

7
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(a) Contingent liabilities for notes receivable discounted at banks with recourse and endorsed to others

at March 31, 2001 were ¥889 million ($7,169 thousand).

(b) Contingencies at March 31, 2001 for loans guaranteed, in the ordinary course of business, by the

Company and its consolidated subsidiaries, mainly for unconsolidated subsidiaries, affiliates and employ-

ees of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries were ¥25,340 million ($204,354 thousand).

8
CONTINGENCIES

The following tables summarize acquisition costs, book values and fair values of securities as of

March 31, 2001:

(a) Held-to-maturity bonds

Bonds with fair value exceeding book value

Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
2001 2001

Book value Fair value Difference Book value Fair value Difference

Bonds with fair value 
exceeding book value ¥3,296 ¥3,456 ¥160 $26,581 $27,871 $1,290

Other 9 8 (1) 72 64 (8)

Total ¥3,305 ¥3,464 ¥159 $26,653 $27,935 $1,282

(b) Available-for-sale securities sold in the year ended March 31, 2001

Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
2001 2001

Amount of sales Gain Loss Amount of sales Gain Loss

¥6,093 ¥244 ¥5,579 $49,137 $1,968 $44,992

The following tables summarize book values of securities with no available fair value as of March 

31, 2001:

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)
2001 2001

Book value Book value

(a) Held-to-maturity bonds
Non-listed bonds ¥  3,101 $  25,008

(b) Shares issued by subsidiaries and affiliates
Non-listed securities 23,275 187,702

(c) Available-for-sale securities
Money market fund 31,206 251,661
Mutual fund 3,000 24,194
Non-listed securities 14,865 119,879

Total ¥49,071 $395,734

9
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Available-for-sale securities with maturities and held-to-maturity debt securities as of March 31, 2001

are as follows:

Millions of yen
Within Over one year but Over five years but Over

one year within five years within ten years ten years

Government bond and
municipal bond ¥1,441 ¥1,302 ¥13 ¥ 4

Corporate bond 117 497 — 3,020

Total ¥1,558 ¥1,799 ¥13 ¥3,024

Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
Within Over one year but Over five years but Over

one year within five years within ten years ten years

Government bond and
municipal bond $11,621 $10,500 $105 $ 32

Corporate bond 944 4,008 —` 24,355

Total $12,565 $14,508 $105 $24,387

(1) Nature and Objective of Derivative Transactions

The Company uses foreign currency forward contracts and currency option contracts to hedge risks

due to the effect of currency exchange rate fluctuations on U.S.-dollar-denominated imports of crude

oil and petroleum products. The Company uses interest rate swap contracts to exchange floating-rate

payment obligations for fixed-rate payment obligations. The Company also uses crude oil and petrole-

um product swap contracts and commodity forward contracts to hedge risks stemming from com-

modity price fluctuations. The Company undertakes hedge accounting for these derivative transactions,

where required.

A. Hedging Instruments and Hedged Items

Hedging instruments Hedged items

Interest rate swaps Borrowings

Crude oil and petroleum transactions Purchases and sales of crude oil and

petroleum products

B. Hedge Policy

In accordance with internal rules that determine derivative transaction-related authority levels and

transaction value limits, hedging activities are undertaken within specified limits to hedge price fluctua-

tion risks and interest rate fluctuation risks. 

C. Method of Evaluating Hedge Effectiveness

The Company evaluates hedge effectiveness semi-annually by comparing cumulative changes in cash

flows from or changes in fair value of hedged items and the corresponding changes in the hedging

derivative instruments. The effectiveness evaluation is omitted, however, with regard to certain special-

ly handled interest rate swaps.

(2) Operating Policy of Derivative Transactions

In accordance with internal rules that determine derivative transaction-related authority levels and

transaction value limits, hedge target-related currency exchange rate fluctuation risks, interest rate

fluctuation risks, and price fluctuation risks are hedged within a specified range. Each derivative trans-

action is based on actual business transactions, and the Company has a policy of not executing

speculative derivative transactions.

10
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(3) Risks Related to Derivative Transactions

The Company faces currency market fluctuation risks related to foreign currency forward contracts

and currency option contracts, and also faces market interest rate fluctuation risks related to interest

rate swaps associated with interest rate-related transactions. In addition, the Company faces market

price fluctuation risks and currency market fluctuation risks related to commodity associated crude oil

and petroleum product swap transactions. In all these types of transactions, the Company deals with

large banks, trading companies, oil companies, and similar enterprises, therefore considers that there

is almost no credit risk associated with these derivative transactions. 

(4) Management of Risks Related to Derivative Transactions

Currency- and interest-related derivative transactions are implemented and controlled by the Finance

Department in accordance with internally authorized rules. The General Manager of the Finance

Department reports the results of transactions to, and obtains authorization of basic transaction policy

from, the meeting of the Executive Committee on a quarterly basis for foreign currency forward con-

tracts and semi-annually for other contracts. 

Regarding commodity-related derivative transactions, the Demand & Supply Coordination

Department, International Petroleum Department, Industrial Fuel Marketing Department, and the sec-

ond Corporate Planning Department consult with each other, obtain approval of the annual basic

transaction policy from the meeting of the Executive Committee, and implement and control trans-

actions in accordance with internally authorized rules. Regarding control, the Demand & Supply

Coordination Department, International Petroleum Department, and Industrial Fuel Marketing Depart-

ment control derivative transactions on a single-department basis and the second Corporate Planning

Department controls derivative transactions on a Companywide basis. General managers of the

Demand & Supply Coordination Department, International Petroleum Department, and Industrial Fuel

Marketing Department report to the meeting of the Executive Committee semi-annually.

(5) Other

The contract amount figures, notional amounts, and other figures shown in the items related to deriva-

tive transaction market prices do not necessarily indicate the magnitude of market risk associated with

derivative transactions.
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The following tables summarize market value information as of March 31, 2000 and 2001 of

derivative transactions for which hedge accounting has not been applied:

(1) Currency related

Millions of yen
Unrealized 

Contract amounts Market value loss
Year ended Due within Due after
March 31, 2000 one year one year Total

Currency option 
contracts purchased
call U.S. dollars ¥5,850 — ¥5,850 ¥51 ¥(24)

Millions of yen
Unrealized 

Contract amounts Market value gain
Year ended Due within Due after
March 31, 2001 one year one year Total

Forward exchange 
contracts purchased
U.S. dollars ¥61,827 — ¥61,827 ¥64,676 ¥2,849

Currency option 
contracts purchased
call U.S. dollars ¥ 2,478 — ¥ 2,478 ¥ 89 ¥ 61

Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
Unrealized 

Contract amounts Market value gain
Due within Due after
one year one year Total

Forward exchange
contracts purchased
U.S. dollars $498,605 — $498,605 $521,581 $22,976

Currency option 
contracts purchased
call U.S. dollars $ 19,984 — $19,984 $ 718 $ 492

(2) Interest related

Millions of yen
Unrealized 

Notional amount Market value gain (loss)
Year ended Due within Due after
March 31, 2000 one year one year Total

Interest rate swap contracts
Pay fixed rate,

receive floating rate ¥3,000 ¥49,900 ¥52,900 ¥(2,521) ¥(2,521)
Pay floating rate,

receive fixed rate — ¥ 5,000 ¥ 5,000 ¥ 2 ¥ 2
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(3) Commodity related

Thousands of barrels Millions of yen
Year ended Unrealized 
March 31, 2000 Notional amount Market value gain (loss)

Due within Due after
one year one year Total

Swap contracts of crude oil
Pay fixed rate,

receive floating rate 1,115 — 1,115 ¥(41) ¥(41)
Pay floating rate,

receive fixed rate 100 — 100 ¥ 3 ¥ 3

Millions of yen

Notional amount

Due within Due after
one year one year Total

Forward contracts
of crude oil
Sell ¥1,803 — ¥1,803 ¥1,714 ¥ 88
Buy ¥1,804 — ¥1,804 ¥1,714 ¥(90)

Year ended Millions of yen
March 31, 2001 Notional amount Market value Unrealized gain

Due within Due after
one year one year Total

Forward contracts
of crude oil
Sell ¥17 — ¥17 ¥16 ¥1

Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
Notional amount Market value Unrealized gain

Due within Due after
one year one year Total

Forward contracts
of crude oil
Sell $137 — $137 $129 $8
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The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries provide two types of post-employment benefit plans,

unfunded lump-sum payment plans and funded non-contributory pension plans, under which all eligible

employees are entitled to benefits based on the level of wages and salaries at the time of retirement or

termination, length of service and certain other factors.

The liabilities for severance and retirement benefits included in the liability section of the consolidated

balance sheet as of March 31, 2001 consists of the following:

Thousands of 
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)

Projected benefit obligation ¥(90,116) $(726,742)
Pension assets 57,572 464,290
Unrecognized net transition obligation 18,957 152,879
Unrecognized actuarial differences 11,947 96,347
Less prepaid pension costs (1,972) (15,903)

Liability for severance and retirement benefits ¥ (3,612) $ (29,129)

Included in the consolidated statement of income for the year ended March 31, 2001 are severance

and retirement benefit expenses comprised of the following:

Thousands of 
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)

Service costs ¥3,105 $25,040
Interest cost on projected benefit obligation 2,614 21,080
Expected return on plan assets (1,802) (14,532)
Amortization of net transition obligation 4,739 38,218

Severance and retirement benefit expenses ¥8,656 $69,806

The discount rate and the rate of expected return on plan assets used by the Company are 2.5%

(at April 1, 2000 the Company used 3.5%) and 3.5%, respectively. The estimated amount of all retire-

ment benefits to be paid at the future retirement date is allocated equally to each service year using

the estimated number of total service years. Actuarial gains or losses are recognized as an expense in

equal amounts over 10 years, the average of the estimated remaining service lives of the employees,

commencing with the following period. The net transition obligation will be recognized in expenses in

equal amounts primarily over 5 years commencing with the year ended March 31, 2001.

11
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The Company and its consolidated domestic subsidiaries are subject to a number of taxes based on

income, which, in the aggregate, indicate statutory rates in Japan of approximately 40.87% for the years

ended March 31, 2000 and 2001.

The following table summarizes the significant differences between the statutory tax rate and the

Company’s effective tax rate for financial statement purposes for the year ended March 31, 2000

and 2001:

Year ended March 31, 2000

Statutory tax rate 40.87%
Non-Japanese taxes 13.94
Foreign tax credits taken (3.61)
Non-taxable dividend income (5.43)
Non-deductible expenses 13.47
Per capital inhabitants taxes 1.02
Other 0.76

Effective tax rate 61.02%

Year ended March 31, 2001

Statutory tax rate 40.87%
Non-Japanese taxes 15.20
Non-taxable dividend income (2.65)
Non-deductible expenses 8.10
Equity in earning of affiliates (2.47)
Other (2.62)

Effective tax rate 56.43%

12
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Significant components of the Company’s and its consolidated subsidiaries’ deferred tax assets and

liabilities as of March 31, 2000 and 2001 are as follows:

Year ended March 31, 2000 Millions of yen

Current deferred tax assets:
Accounts receivable ¥ 2,638
Unrealized gains 582
Excess bonuses accrued 540
Other 546

Total current deferred tax assets 4,306
Valuation allowance (126)

Net current deferred tax assets ¥ 4,180

Current deferred tax liabilities:
Allowance for doubtful accounts ¥ (111)
Exchange losses (106)
Other (21)

Total current deferred tax liabilities (238)

Net current deferred tax assets ¥ 3,942

Non-current deferred tax assets:
Unrealized gains ¥ 10,765
Net operating loss carry forward 4,916
Depreciation 3,414
Other 2,296

Total non-current deferred tax assets 21,391
Valuation allowance (3,247)

Total non-current deferred tax assets 18,144
Account offset against deferred tax liabilities (15,151)

Net non-current deferred tax assets ¥ 2,993

Non-current deferred tax liabilities:
Reserve for deferred gains on sales of fixed assets for tax purposes ¥(17,587)
Reserve for losses on overseas investments (672)
Special depreciation (351)
Other (32)

Total non-current deferred tax liabilities (18,642)
Account offset against deferred tax assets 15,151

Net non-current deferred tax liabilities ¥ (3,491)
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Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Year ended March 31, 2001 Millions of yen (Note 1)

Current deferred tax assets:
Accounts receivable ¥ 1,541 $   12,427
Unrealized gains 453 3,653
Excess bonuses accrued 1,124 9,065
Other 510 4,113

Total current deferred tax assets 3,628 29,258
Valuation allowance (72) (581)

Total current deferred tax assets 3,556 28,677
Account offset against deferred tax liabilities (78) (629)

Net current deferred tax assets ¥ 3,478 $   28,048

Current deferred tax liabilities:
Allowance for doubtful accounts ¥ (76) $      (613)
Other (12) (97)

Total current deferred tax liabilities (88) (710)
Account offset against deferred tax assets 78 629

Net current deferred tax assets ¥ (10) $ (81)

Non-current deferred tax assets:
Unrealized gains ¥ 10,048 $ 81,032
Net operating loss carry forward 5,916 47,710
Depreciation 2,271 18,314
Costs for retirement and severance benefits 797 6,427
Other 955 7,702

Total non-current deferred tax assets 19,987 161,185
Valuation allowance (846) (6,822)

Total non-current deferred tax assets 19,141 154,363
Account offset against deferred tax liabilities (16,035) (129,315)

Net non-current deferred tax assets ¥ 3,106 $ 25,048

Non-current deferred tax liabilities:
Reserve for deferred gains on sales of fixed assets for tax purposes ¥(19,860) $(160,161)
Retirement and severance benefits (1,249) (10,073)
Non-Japanese taxes (4,984) (40,194)
Reserve for losses on overseas investments (674) (5,435)
Special depreciation (310) (2,500)
Other (62) (500)

Total non-current deferred tax liabilities (27,139) (218,863)
Account offset against deferred tax assets 16,035 129,315

Net non-current deferred tax liabilities ¥(11,104) $  (89,548)
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The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries primarily operate in the oil business, importing and refin-

ing crude oil to produce and distribute a variety of petroleum products.

For the year ended March 31, 1999 business segment information was not required to be disclosed

as all of sales, operating income and assets of the oil business segment exceeded 90% of total seg-

ment sales (including inter-segment sales or transfers), operating income of all segments which did not

record any operating loss, and total segment assets, respectively.

For the year ended March 31, 2000 and 2001, business operations of the Company and its con-

solidated subsidiaries are summarized by product groups as follows:

Millions of yen
Year ended Real Elimination
March 31, 2000 Petroleum estate Others Total or corporate Consolidated

Sales:
Outside customers ¥1,523,699 ¥6,373 ¥54,606 ¥1,584,678 ¥ — ¥1,584,678
Inter-segment 3,329 — 15,127 18,456 (18,456) —

Total 1,527,028 6,373 69,733 1,603,134 (18,456) 1,584,678
Operating expenses 1,516,189 1,830 68,779 1,586,798 (18,785) 1,568,013

Operating income ¥ 10,839 ¥4,543 ¥ 954 ¥ 16,336 ¥ 329 ¥ 16,665

Identifiable assets, 
depreciation and 
amortization and 
capital expenditures:

Assets ¥1,173,266 ¥6,227 ¥36,510 ¥1,216,003 ¥79,690 ¥1,295,693

Depreciation 
and amortization 24,179 151 178 24,508 (1,072) 23,436

Capital expenditures ¥ 24,710 ¥ — ¥ 170 ¥ 24,880 ¥ (107) ¥ 24,773

Millions of yen
Year ended Real Elimination
March 31, 2001 Petroleum estate Others Total or corporate Consolidated

Sales:
Outside customers ¥1,766,456 ¥5,412 ¥73,974 ¥1,845,842 ¥ — ¥1,845,842
Inter-segment 3,931 — 6,087 10,018 (10,018) —

Total 1,770,387 5,412 80,061 1,855,860 (10,018) 1,845,842
Operating expenses 1,734,873 3,150 80,421 1,818,444 (9,184) 1,809,260

Operating income ¥ 35,514 ¥2,262 ¥ (360) ¥ 37,416 ¥ (834) ¥ 36,582

Identifiable assets, 
depreciation and 
amortization and 
capital expenditures:

Assets ¥1,204,473 ¥3,712 ¥37,495 ¥1,245,680 ¥74,280 ¥1,319,960

Depreciation 
and amortization 25,247 157 153 25,557 (885) 24,672

Capital expenditures ¥ 19,394 ¥ 1 ¥ 177 ¥ 19,572 ¥ (220) ¥ 19,352

13
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Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
Year ended Real Elimination
March 31, 2001 Petroleum estate Others Total or corporate Consolidated

Sales:
Outside customers $14,245,613 $43,645 $596,565 $14,885,823 $ — $14,885,823
Inter-segment 31,701 — 49,089 80,790 (80,790) —

Total 14,277,314 43,645 645,654 14,966,613 (80,790) 14,885,823
Operating expenses 13,990,911 25,403 648,557 14,664,871 (74,064) 14,590,807

Operating income $ 286,403 $18,242 $ (2,903) $ 301,742 $ (6,726) $ 295,016

Identifiable assets, 
depreciation and 
amortization and 
capital expenditures:

Assets $ 9,713,492 $29,935 $302,379 $10,045,806 $599,033 $10,644,839

Depreciation 
and amortization 203,605 1,266 1,234 206,105 (7,137) 198,968

Capital expenditures $ 156,403 $ 8 $ 1,427 $ 157,838 $ (1,774) $ 156,064

Geographic segment information is not disclosed as the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries

operate mainly in one geographic segment, being Japan.

Overseas sales information is not disclosed as the amount of overseas sales is less than 10% of the

consolidated net sales.

As described in Note 2, the Company changed in the inventory costing method. As a result, operating

income for petroleum was increased by ¥13,566 million ($109,403 thousand).

As described in Note 1, the Company and its consolidated domestic subsidiaries adopted the new

accounting standard for severance and pension benefits. As a result, operating income for petroleum and

real estate and others and elimination or corporate were increased by ¥2,203 million ($17,766 thousand)

and ¥22 million ($177 thousand) and ¥114 million ($919 thousand) and ¥24 million ($194 thousand),

respectively.

On June 28, 2001, the Company’s annual shareholders’ meeting approved the payment of a year-end

cash dividends of ¥3.00 (US$0.02) per share, or a total of ¥1,895 million (US$15,282 thousand) to

shareholders of record, at March 31, 2001.
14
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries

ASAHI & CO
ARTHUR ANDERSEN 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
(ASAHI KANSA-HOJIN)

To the Shareholders and the Board of Directors of 
COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED (a Japanese corporation)

and its consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 2000 and 2001, and the related consolidated statements of income, shareholders’

equity and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended March 31, 2001, expressed in Japanese yen. Our audits were

made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in Japan and, accordingly, included such tests of the accounting

records and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly the consolidated financial position of COSMO

OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and its consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 2000 and 2001, and the consolidated results of their

operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended March 31, 2001 in conformity with accounting prin-

ciples generally accepted in Japan applied on a consistent basis during the periods, except as noted in the following paragraph.

As explained in Note 1, COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and its consolidated subsidiaries prospectively adopted new Japanese

accounting standards for consolidation and equity method accounting, and income taxes in the year ended March 31, 2000, and for

foreign currency translation,financial instruments and employees' severance and retirement benefits in the year ended March 31, 2001.

Also, COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED changed the method of inventory costing, effective April 1, 2000, as referred to in Note 2. 

Also, in our opinion, the U.S. dollar amounts in the accompanying consolidated financial statements have been translated from

Japanese yen on the basis set forth in Note 1.

Tokyo, Japan 

June 28, 2001

Statement on Accounting Principles and Auditing Standards
This statement is to remind users that accounting principles and auditing standards and their application in practice may vary among nations and therefore could affect, pos-
sibly materially, the reported financial position and results of operations. The accompanying consolidated financial statements are prepared based on accounting principles
generally accepted in Japan, and the auditing standards and their application in practice are those generally accepted in Japan. Accordingly, the accompanying consolidated
financial statements and the auditors’ report presented above are for users familiar with Japanese accounting principles, auditing standards and their application in practice.

cosm o A R01 21-52,c3(8/7)  01.8.13 1:10 PM   ページ 50


